

# Biscuits Report

Date: 2022/03/11

University College Birmingham

Title	Simple Allergens	Ingredients
Amaretti Biscuits	Allergens: Eggs, Tree Nuts. May Contain: Nuts, Peanuts.	Sugar Ground <b>Almonds (Nuts) (Egg)</b> white Rice Flour Flaked <b>Almonds (Nuts)</b> , Almond Essence (Water, Mono-propylene Glycol, Flavourings),
Chocolate Covered Gingerbread Biscuits	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) Soft Brown Sugar Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Golden Syrup (Partially inverted refiners syrup) Pasteurised Whole <b>Egg Milk</b> Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Ground Ginger White Chocolate (Minimum Cocoa 28%, Minimum milk solids 23%), Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier ( <b>Soya</b> Lecithin), Natural Vanilla) Bicarbonate of Soda (Sodium Bicarbonate)
Dark Chocolate Chip Cookies	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) McDougalls Dark Chocolate Chips Sugar, Vegetable Oil (Palm), Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifiers ( <b>SOYA</b> Lecithin, Sorbitan Tristearate), Natural Flavouring Vegetable Fat Spread Vegetable Oils in varying proportions (75%) (Rapeseed, Palm1, Sunflower), Water, Salt (1.4%), Emulsifier (Mono and Diglycerides of Fatty Acids), Acid (Citric Acid), Vitamin A and D, Flavourings, 1Stork is committed to Sustainable Palm Oil Soft Brown Sugar <b>Egg</b> Dr Oetker Vanilla Flavouring Ingredients: Water, Propylene Glycol, Colour: Plain Caramel; Flavourings Gluten Free Baking Powder (Raising agents (E 450 (diphosphates), E 500 (sodium carbonates), maize starch) <b>Milk</b> Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%))
Dark Chocolate Cookies - Premix	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Wheat.	Cookie Mix <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ) (with calcium, iron, niacin, thiamin), sugar, vegetable oils (palm, rapeseed), demerara sugar (sugar, cane molasses), whole <b>Egg</b> powder, whey ( <b>Milk</b> ) solids ( <b>Milk</b> ), dextrose, raising agent Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%)), <b>Milk</b> Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Water
Double Chocolate Cookies	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Wheat. May Contain: Soya.	Cookie Mix <b>Ingredients:Wheat</b> Flour (with Calcium, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Sugar, Vegetable Fat (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder (6%), Dextrose, Raising Agent(Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate, Disodium Diphosphate), Maltodextrin, <b>Egg</b> Powder, <b>Egg</b> White Powder, Vanilla(Flavouring). Water White Chocolate (Minimum Cocoa 28%, Minimum milk solids 23%), Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier ( <b>Soya</b> Lecithin), Natural Vanilla) Vegetable Oil (Sunflower Oil, Rapeseed Oil)
Double Chocolate Cookies.	Allergens: Eggs, Milk, Soya, Wheat.	Cookie Mix ( <b>Wheat</b> flour, sugar, vegetable oil, Dextrose, <b>Milk</b> Proteins, Dried Whole <b>Egg</b> , Modified Starch, Raising Agents, Sodium bicarbonate, Disodium diphosphate, Emulsifier, flavouring) Water Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), Vegetable Oil (Sunflower Oil, Rapeseed Oil) Cocoa Powder (Cocoa Powder, Acidity Regulator (Potassium Carbonates)) Dark Chocolate - Cocoa Mass, -Sugar, - Cocoa Butter* - Emulsifier ( <b>Soya</b> Lecithins), - Flavouring, - Cocoa Solids 54% minimum, - *Rainforest Alliance Certified
Garibaldi Biscuits	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Sulphites, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) Currants (Currants, Sunflower Oil, <b>Sulphites</b> ), Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Sugar <b>Egg</b>

Title	Simple Allergens	Ingredients
Gingerbread Biscuits	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Soya, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) Soft Brown Sugar Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Golden Syrup (Partially inverted refiners syrup) Pasteurised Whole <b>Egg</b> White Icing (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Water, Palm oil, Humectant: Glycerine, Emulsifier: Mono and Di-glycerides of fatty acids, Stabiliser: Gum tragacanth, Preservative: Potassium sorbate, Natural flavouring) Ground Ginger Bicarbonate of Soda (Sodium Bicarbonate) Food Colorings (E1520 Propylene glycol, E551 silicon dioxide)
Gingerbread Pumpkins	Allergens: Cereals, Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Wheat. May Contain: Peanuts, Tree Nuts.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) Brown Sugar Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Golden Syrup (Partially inverted refiners syrup) Pasteurised Whole <b>Egg</b> Ground Ginger <b>Milk</b> Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Bicarbonate of Soda (Sodium Bicarbonate) Salted Caramel Crispy Pearls (sugar, cocoa butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), caramel powder (condensed whole <b>milk</b> , sugar, glucose syrup, salt, acidity regulator: E500ii), whole <b>milk</b> powder 12.0%; whey ( <b>Milk</b> ) powder ( <b>milk</b> ) 5.0%; cocoa mass 1.0%; emulsifier: <b>soya</b> lecithin <1% ; natural flavouring <1% ) ; salted crisped cereals ( <b>wheat</b> flour, sugar, salt, oat ( <b>Cereals</b> ) flour, <b>wheat</b> malt flour, raising agent: E500ii, natural vanilla flavouring) 15.0%; glucose syrup, sugar, glazing agent: E414) Chocolate Flakes (Sugar, cocoa mass, fat-reduced cocoa powder, <b>milk</b> fat, emulsifier, <b>soya</b> lecithin, natural vanilla flavouring) Milk Chocolate Sugar Decorations (Sugar, cocoa butter, whole <b>milk</b> powder, cocoa mass, natural vanilla)
Gingerbread Reindeer	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Wheat. May Contain: Nuts.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) Soft Brown Sugar <b>Milk</b> Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Golden Syrup (Partially inverted refiners syrup) Pasteurised Whole <b>Egg</b> Royal Icing Sugar Paste (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Water, Palm oil, Humectant: Glycerine, Emulsifier: Mono and Di-glycerides of fatty acids, Stabiliser: Gum tragacanth, Preservative: Potassium sorbate, Natural flavouring).May Contain Traces of <b>Nuts</b> Ground Ginger Bicarbonate of Soda (Sodium Bicarbonate) Food Colouring (Water, Monopropylene glycol, Emulsifier (Polysorbate 80), Colours (Copper Chlorophyll)). Food Colorings (Humectant: Vegetable Glycerine E422, Colour Carrier: Mono Propylene Glycol E1520, Thickener (Silicon Dioxide E551, Colour (E104 Quinoline CI 47005, E133 Blue FCF CI 42090)).
Marshmallow Sandwiched Biscuits	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Wheat. May Contain: Sulphur Dioxide.	Sugar <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) <b>Milk</b> Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Liquid Glucose Glucose Syrup. ( <b>Egg</b> ) white <b>Egg</b> Yolk Raspberry Jam Raspberry Puree, Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Gelling Agent: Pectin, Acidity Regula May contain traces of <b>Egg</b> , <b>Soya</b> , <b>Milk</b> , <b>Gluten</b> and Sulphur Dioxide ( <b>Sulphites</b> ). Produced in a factory that handles <b>Nuts</b> .tors: Citric Acid, Trisodium Citrate, Colour: Anthocyanin Freeze Dried Raspberries Gelatine (Pork) Vanilla Essence (Water, Monopropylene Glycol, Colour (Caramel E150a), Flavourings)
Oat & Raisin Cookies	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Wheat.	Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Porridge oats, unfortified Raisins (Raisins, Sunflower Oil) <b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) Soft Brown Sugar Sugar <b>Egg</b> Cinnamon Bicarbonate of Soda (Sodium Bicarbonate) Vanilla essence (Water, Monopropylene Glycol, Colour (Caramel E150a), Flavourings) Salt
Rout Biscuits	Allergens: Eggs, Sulphur Dioxide, Tree Nuts. May Contain: Nuts, Peanuts.	Ground <b>Almonds (Nuts)</b> ICING SUGAR 10X500G Sugar (97%), Maize Starch. ( <b>Egg</b> ) white Xanthan Gum 180g Xanthan Gum 100% Glace Cherries (Cherries, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Sugar, Acidity regulator: Citric Acid, Colouring: Erythrosine, Preservatives: Potassium Sorbate, <b>Sulphur Dioxide</b> ) Flaked <b>Almonds (Nuts)</b> ,
Shortbread Biscuits	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Sugar Rice Flour (Brown Rice, White Rice), Pasteurised Whole <b>Egg</b> Salt

Title	Simple Allergens	Ingredients
Shrewsbury Biscuits	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Sulphites, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) Sugar Currants (Currants, Sunflower Oil, <b>Sulphites</b> ), Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Pasteurised Whole <b>Egg</b> Cinnamon
Soft Amaretti Biscuits	Allergens: Eggs, Tree Nuts. May Contain: Nuts, Peanuts.	Ground <b>Almonds (Nuts)</b> Sugar ( <b>Egg</b> ) white Rice Flour (Brown Rice, White Rice), Flaked <b>Almonds (Nuts)</b> , Almond Essence (Water, Mono-propylene Glycol, Flavourings),
Viennese Biscuits with Milk Chocolate and Raspberry	Allergens: Cereals, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Icing Sugar (Sugar (97%), Maize Starch) Freeze Dried Raspberries <b>Milk</b> Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%))
Viennese Biscuits with Milk Chocolate, Hazelnut and Raspberry	Allergens: Cereals, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Tree Nuts, Wheat.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Icing Sugar (Sugar (97%), Maize Starch) <b>Milk</b> Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Hazelnuts Hazelnuts ( <b>Nuts</b> ) Freeze Dried Raspberries
Viennese Biscuits with Vanilla Frosting and Raspberry Jam	Allergens: Gluten, Milk, Soya, Wheat. May Contain: Eggs.	<b>Wheat</b> Flour ( <b>Wheat</b> Flour, <b>Gluten</b> , <b>Soya</b> , Calcium Carbonate (E170), Iron, Niacin, Thiamine) Unsalted Butter ( <b>Milk</b> ) Margarine (Vegetable Fat, Palm Oil, Vegetable Oils, Rapeseed, Sunflower, Water, Salt, Emulsifier: Polyglycerol Esters Of Fatty Acids (E 475), Flavouring, Curcumin (E 100), Annatto (E 160B) Icing Sugar Vanilla Frosting (sugar, vegetable oils (Palm, Rapeseed), water, humectant (sorbitol syrup), skimmed <b>milk</b> powder, cream cheese ( <b>Milk</b> ) powder ( <b>milk</b> ): 3.5%, acid (citric acid), salt, emulsifier (E435), preservative (potassium sorbate), natural flavouring) Raspberry Jam (Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Raspberries, Sugar, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Acid (Citric Acid), Acidity Regulator (Trisodium Citrate))
Walnut and Dark Chocolate cookies	Allergens: Eggs, Milk, Nuts, Soya, Wheat. May Contain: Peanuts, Tree Nuts.	Cookie Mix ( <b>Wheat</b> flour, sugar, vegetable oil, Dextrose, <b>Milk</b> Proteins, Dried Whole <b>Egg</b> , Modified Starch, Raising Agents, Sodium bicarbonate, Disodium diphosphate, Emulsifier, flavouring) Dark Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa Solids (54.5%), <b>Walnuts (Nuts)</b> Water
Walnut and Milk Chocolate Cookie	Allergens: Eggs, Milk, Nuts, Soya, Wheat. May Contain: Peanuts, Tree Nuts.	Cookie Mix ( <b>Wheat</b> flour, sugar, vegetable oil, Dextrose, <b>Milk</b> Proteins, Dried Whole <b>Egg</b> , Modified Starch, Raising Agents, Sodium bicarbonate, Disodium diphosphate, Emulsifier, flavouring) <b>Walnuts (Nuts)</b> <b>Milk</b> Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%)) Water
White & Milk Chocolate Cookies	Allergens: Eggs, Gluten, Milk, Soya, Wheat.	Cookie Mix <b>Wheat</b> flour ( <b>Gluten</b> ) (with calcium, iron, niacin, thiamin), sugar, vegetable oils (palm, rapeseed), demerara sugar (sugar, cane molasses), whole <b>Egg</b> powder, whey ( <b>Milk</b> ) solids ( <b>Milk</b> ), dextrose, raising agent Water Vegetable Oil (Sunflower Oil, Rapeseed Oil) White Chocolate (Minimum Cocoa 28%, Minimum milk solids 23%), Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier ( <b>Soya</b> Lecithin), Natural Vanilla <b>Milk</b> Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa butter ( <b>Milk</b> ), Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier; <b>Soya</b> lecithin, Vanilla, Cocoa solids (33.6%))

Title	Simple Allergens	Ingredients
White Chocolate Chip Cookies	Allergens: Eggs, Milk, Wheat.	Cookie Mix ( <b>Wheat</b> flour, sugar, vegetable oil, Dextrose, <b>Milk</b> Proteins, Dried Whole <b>Egg</b> , Modified Starch, Raising Agents, Sodium bicarbonate, Disodium diphosphate, Emulsifier, flavouring) Water White Chocolate (Minimum Cocoa 28%, Minimum milk solids 23%), Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole <b>Milk</b> Powder, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier ( <b>Soya</b> Lecithin), Natural Vanilla)